

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Chapter 57

AN ACT Increasing Number of Members of Superintending School Committee of Town of Fairfield.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1945, c. 47, § 2, amended. The first sentence of section 2 of chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1945, is amended to read as follows:

'The officers of the town who shall be nominated and elected by the qualified voters of the Town of Fairfield as hereinafter provided shall be: 5 councillors comprising a town council; 35 members comprising the superintending school committee, and a town clerk.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1945, c. 47, § 2, amended. The last sentence of section 2 of chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1945 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'The 3 members chosen in the manner provided for in this section shall designate by lot one member to serve 2 years and the other 2 members to serve 3 years. They shall certify such designation to the town clerk to be by him recorded. Thereafter the members shall be chosen at the annual meeting of the Town of Fairfield to hold office for 3 years. Said committee may fill vacancies occurring between annual meetings, and the term of office of any member of the committee so chosen shall expire at the next annual meeting.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 58

AN ACT Regulating Taking of Alewives in Narraguagus River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 108-A, additional. Chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended by adding a new section 108-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 108-A. Taking of alewives in Narraguagus River. Exclusive rights to the taking of alewives from Narraguagus River in the Town of Cherryfield, Washington County, shall be optional with the town.

The town, at its annual meeting, may determine by vote whether the alewife fishing in Narraguagus River shall be operated by the town, through its selectmen or a committee appointed for that purpose or the privilege offered for sale by the said selectmen or committee; and likewise may provide for regulations, compatible with good conservation practices, to govern the times when and the manner in which alewives shall be taken therein.

Whenever such regulations are thus provided for, and upon approval by the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries, they shall be promulgated by the

692SALARIES OF MEMBERS OF COUNCIL OF ROCKLANDCHAP. 59PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

selectmen of the Town of Cherryfield and a copy of the same filed immediately with the clerk of said town and the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries.

If in any year said town shall fail to act as provided for, the taking of alewives in Narraguagus River shall be in accordance with the provisions of the general laws of the State and any regulations adopted under authority of this section shall be enforced by the municipal officers of the Town of Cherryfield.

If, after thorough investigation, it is the opinion of the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries that the town is not following sound conservation principles in its management of the fishery, said commissioner shall notify the town officials of his findings and they shall take immediate corrective measures to prevent destruction of the fishery.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 59

AN ACT Increasing Salaries of Members of Council of City of Rockland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1945, c. 125, Art. II, § 201, amended. The last sentence of section 201 of article II of chapter 125 of the private and special laws of 1945, as enacted by chapter 50 of the private and special laws of 1951, is amended to read as follows:

'Each member of the city council shall receive an annual salary of \$200 \$500.'

Referendum; effective date. This Act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the City of Rockland at the next regular city election.

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act Increasing Salaries of Members of Council of City of Rockland, passed by the IO2nd Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof on January 1, 1968 upon its acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters voting at said election; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at said election equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in said city at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of such election shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Rockland and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.